
Appendix D 
Table 2: Municipal Interests in "Review for Closure" Sites: TDSB Schools identified for Pupil Accommodation 

Reviews (PAR), by PAR Study Year and grouped by PAR 
 

School 

PAR 
Study 
Year Address City Ward 

Child 
Care 

Non 
Edu-

cational Parkland 
Future 
Growth 

Heri-
tage N.I.A. 

Downsview SS 2014 7 Hawksdale Road York Centre (9) Yes Yes Yes Yes Potential Yes 

Weston CI 2014 100 Pine Street York South-Weston (11) No Yes No Yes Potential Yes 

Nelson Boylen CI 2014 155 Falstaff Avenue York South-Weston (12) No Yes No No Potential Yes 

Sir Robert Borden BTI 2014 200 Poplar Rd Scarborough East (43) No No No No Potential Yes 

Sir Wilfrid Laurier CI 2014 145 Guildwood Parkway Scarborough East (43) No Yes No No Potential No 

West Hill CI 2014 350 Morningside Avenue Scarborough East (43) No Yes No No Potential Yes 

Charles H Best MS 2015 285 Wilmington Avenue York Centre (10) No No No No Potential No 

Wilmington ES 2015 330 Wilmington Avenue York Centre (10) Yes Yes No No No No 

George Harvey CI 2015 1700 Keele Street York South-Weston (12) Yes Yes Yes No Potential Yes 

York Memorial CI 2015 2690 Eglinton Ave West York South-Weston (12) No No No Yes Potential Yes 

John Polanyi CI 2015 640 Lawrence Ave West Eglinton-Lawrence (15) No No No Yes Potential No 

Vaughan Road Academy 2015 529 Vaughan Road Eglinton-Lawrence (15) Yes Yes Yes No Potential No 

Oakwood CI 2015 991 St Clair Avenue West Davenport (17) No No Yes Yes Potential No 

Forest Hill CI 2015 730 Eglinton Avenue West St. Paul's (21) No No Yes Yes Potential No 

Highland Heights Jr. PS 2015 35 Glendower Circt Scarborough-Agincourt (39) Yes Yes No No Potential No 

Inglewood Heights Jr. PS 2015 45 Dempster Street Scarborough-Agincourt (40) No No Yes Yes Potential No 

John Buchan Sr. PS 2015 2450 Birchmount Road Scarborough-Agincourt (40) No No Yes Yes Register No 

Lynngate Jr. PS 2015 129 Cass Ave Scarborough-Agincourt (40) Yes No No Yes Potential No 

Pauline Johnson Jr. PS 2015 35 Dunmurray Boulevard Scarborough-Agincourt (40) Yes No Yes No Potential No 

Tam O'Shanter Jr. PS 2015 21 King Henrys Boulevard Scarborough-Agincourt (40) No No No Yes Potential No 

Timberbank Jr. PS 2015 170 Timberbank Boulevard Scarborough-Agincourt (40) No No Yes No Potential No 

Kensington CS 2015 401 College Street Trinity-Spadina (20) Yes No Yes Yes Potential No 

King Edward Jr. & Sr. PS 2015 112 Lippincott Street Trinity-Spadina (20) Yes No Yes Yes Potential No 

Lord Lansdowne Jr & Sr. PS 2015 33 Robert Street Trinity-Spadina (20) No No Yes Yes Potential No 

Staff report for action on Schools as Community Assets – Appendix D       1 
 



School 

PAR 
Study 
Year Address City Ward 

Child 
Care 

Non 
Edu-

cational Parkland 
Future 
Growth 

Heri-
tage N.I.A. 

Ryerson CS 2015 96 Denison Avenue Trinity-Spadina (20) Yes Yes Yes Yes Potential No 

Danforth CTI 2015 800 Greenwood Avenue Toronto-Danforth (29) No No Yes Yes Potential No 

Eastdale CI 2015 701 Gerrard Street East Toronto-Danforth (30) No No No Yes Potential No 

Eastern Commerce CI 2015 16 Phin Avenue Toronto-Danforth (30) Yes No Yes Yes Potential No 

Greenwood SS 2015 24 Mountjoy Avenue Toronto-Danforth (30) No No Yes Yes Potential No 

Monarch Park CI 2015 1 Hanson Street Toronto-Danforth (30) No No Yes No Potential No 

Riverdale CI 2015 1094 Gerrard Street East Toronto-Danforth (30) Yes No Yes Yes Potential No 

School of Life Experience 2015 24 Mountjoy Avenue Toronto-Danforth (30) No No Yes Yes Potential No 

Subway Academy 1 2015 16 Phin Avenue Toronto-Danforth (30) No No Yes Yes Potential No 

East York Alternative School 2015 670 Cosburn Avenue Beaches-East York (31) No No Yes No Potential No 

East York CI 2015 650 Cosburn Avenue Beaches-East York (31) No No Yes No Potential No 

Amesbury MS 2016 201 Gracefield Avenue York South-Weston (12) No No No Yes Potential Yes 

Gracefield PS 2016 177 Gracefield Avenue York South-Weston (12) No No No Yes Potential No 

Galloway Road PS 2016 192 Galloway Road Scarborough East (43) No No No No Potential Yes 

St. Margaret's PS 2016 235 Galloway Rd Scarborough East (43) No Yes No No Register Yes 

Buchanan PS 2016 4 Bucannan Road Scarborough Centre (37) No No Yes No Potential No 

Manhattan Park Jr. PS 2016 90 Manhattan Drive Scarborough Centre (37) No No No No Potential No 

Cordella Jr. PS 2017 175 Cordella Ave York South-Weston (11) No No No No Potential Yes 

Dennis Avenue CS 2017 17 Dennis Avenue York South-Weston (11) No Yes No Yes Potential Yes 

George Syme CS 2017 69 Pritchard Avenue York South-Weston (11) No Yes No Yes Potential Yes 

Harwood PS 2017 50 Leigh Street York South-Weston (11) No No No No Potential Yes 

Lambton Park CS 2017 50 Bernice Crescent York South-Weston (11) Yes No No No Potential Yes 

Rockliffe MS 2017 400 Rockcliffe Boulevard York South-Weston (11) No Yes No No Potential Yes 

Roselands Jr. PS 2017 990 Jane Street York South-Weston (11) Yes Yes No Yes Potential Yes 

Boy's Leadership Academy 2019 45 Golfdown Dr Etobicoke North (2) No No No No Potential Yes 

Braeburn Jr. PS 2019 15 Tandridge Crescent Etobicoke North (2) Yes Yes No No Potential Yes 

The Elms JMS 2019 45 Golfdown Drive Etobicoke North (2) Yes Yes No No Potential Yes 

Keelesdale Jr. PS 2019 200 Bicknell Av York South-Weston (12) Yes No Yes Yes Potential Yes 

Silverthorn PS 2019 300 Kane Ave York South-Weston (12) No Yes Yes Yes Potential Yes 
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PAR 
Study 
Year Address City Ward 

Child 
Care 

Non 
Edu-

cational Parkland 
Future 
Growth 

Heri-
tage N.I.A. 

Fairbank PS 2019 2335 Dufferin Street Eglinton-Lawrence (15) No No Yes Yes Potential No 

Fairbank Memorial Jr. PS 2019 555 Harvie Ave Davenport (17) Yes Yes Yes Yes Potential No 

FH Miller Jr. PS 2019 300 Caledonia Road Davenport (17) No No Yes No Potential No 

General Mercer Jr. PS 2019 30 Turnberry Avenue Davenport (17) Yes Yes Yes No Potential Yes 

Clinton Jr. PS 2019 460 Manning Avenue Trinity-Spadina (19) Yes No Yes Yes Potential No 

Dewson Jr. PS 2019 65 Concord Ave Trinity-Spadina (19) Yes No Yes Yes Potential No 

Montrose Jr. PS 2019 301 Montrose Avenue Trinity-Spadina (19) Yes No Yes Yes Potential No 

Elizabeth Simcoe Jr. PS 2020 166 Sylvan Avenue Scarborough East (43) Yes No No No Potential No 

Guildwood Jr. PS 2020 225 Livingston Road Scarborough East (43) Yes No No Yes Potential No 

Jack Miner Sr. PS 2020 405 Guildwood Pky Scarborough East (43) No No No No No No 

Poplar Road Jr. PS 2020 66 Dearham Wood Scarborough East (43) Yes No No No Potential No 

Bendale Jr. PS 2020 61 Benshire Dr Scarborough Centre (38) No No No No Potential Yes 

North Bendale Jr. PS 2020 29 Aveline Crescent Scarborough Centre (38) No No No Yes Potential Yes 

Churchill Heights Jr. PS 2021 749 Brimorton Drive Scarborough Centre (38) No No No No Potential Yes 

Woburn Jr. PS 2021 40 Dormington Dr Scarborough Centre (38) No Yes No No Potential Yes 

Heather Heights Jr. PS 2021 80 Slan Avenue Scarborough East (43) No Yes No No Potential Yes 

Henry Hudson Sr. PS 2021 350 Orton Park Road Scarborough East (43) No No No No Potential Yes 
 
Child Care: There are one or more child care providers using the site. 
Non-educational: There are one or more non-educational uses on the site, including PF&R programming (not including camps); Family Support programs; or programs 
receiving 2015 Community Service Partnership funding. See Table 4 for details. 
Parkland: The site is located in an area of the City which falls within the bottom two quintiles of parkland provision by Local Parkland Acquisition Cell. 
Future Growth: The site is located in area with potential future growth, due to proximity to either anticipated growth or an avenue. 
Heritage: The site is identified as either being on the heritage register or holding heritage potential (building is greater than 40 years old).  
N.I.A.: The school site is located within a Neighbourhood Improvement Area.  
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Table 2a: Non-educational uses at in "Review for Closure" Sites: TDSB Schools identified for Pupil 
Accommodation Reviews (PAR), listed by PAR Study Year 

 

School 

PAR 
Study 
Year Address City Ward Non-Educational Uses 

Sir Wilfrid Laurier CI 2014 145 Guildwood Parkway Scarborough East (43) Location offers PFR Recreation Programs/ Services -- 
Location is included in the City/TDSB Pool Agreement 

West Hill CI 2014 350 Morningside Avenue Scarborough East (43) Various PFR recreation programs and services 

Downsview SS 2014 7 Hawksdale Road York Centre (9) PFR permitted space in 2014 as a satellite location for 
recreation programs; Parent Action on Drugs 

Weston CI 2014 100 Pine Street York South-Weston (11) 
Location offers PFR Recreation Programs/ Services; 
Location is designated as a Centre Where Programs 
Are Free 

Nelson Boylen CI 2014 155 Falstaff Avenue York South-Weston (12) Location is included in the City/TDSB Pool Agreement 

Vaughan Road Academy 2015 529 Vaughan Road Eglinton-Lawrence (15) Various PFR recreation programs and services 

Highland Heights Jr. PS 2015 35 Glendower Circt Scarborough-Agincourt (39) TDSB Parenting & Family Literacy Centre 

Ryerson CS 2015 96 Denison Avenue Trinity-Spadina (20) TDSB Parenting & Family Literacy Centre 

Wilmington ES 2015 330 Wilmington Avenue York Centre (10) TDSB Parenting & Family Literacy Centre 

George Harvey CI 2015 1700 Keele Street York South-Weston (12) 
PFR permitted space in 2014 as a satellite location for 
recreation programs; Delisle Youth Services (Day 
Treatment Program) 

York Memorial CI 2015 2690 Eglinton Avenue West York South-Weston (12) Toronto Foundation for Student Success 

St. Margaret's PS 2016 235 Galloway Rd Scarborough East (43) TDSB Parenting & Family Literacy Centre 

Dennis Avenue CS 2017 17 Dennis Avenue York South-Weston (11) Various PFR recreation programs and services 

George Syme CS 2017 69 Pritchard Avenue York South-Weston (11) 

Syme Woolner Neighbourhood and Family Centre 
(Family Resource Centre); Access Alliance Multicultural 
Health and Community Services (Newcomer Peer 
Intervention Program) 

Rockliffe MS 2017 400 Rockcliffe Boulevard York South-Weston (11) 
Location offers PFR Recreation Programs/ Services -- 
Location is designated as a Centre Where Programs 
Are Free 
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School 

PAR 
Study 
Year Address City Ward Non-Educational Uses 

Roselands Jr. PS 2017 990 Jane Street York South-Weston (11) TDSB Parenting & Family Literacy Centre 
Toronto Police Services Antenna 

Fairbank Memorial Jr. PS 2019 555 Harvie Ave Davenport (17) TDSB Parenting & Family Literacy Centre 

General Mercer Jr. PS 2019 30 Turnberry Avenue Davenport (17) TDSB Parenting & Family Literacy Centre 

Braeburn Jr. PS 2019 15 Tandridge Crescent Etobicoke North (2) Ontario Early Years Satellite 

The Elms JMS 2019 45 Golfdown Drive Etobicoke North (2) TDSB Parenting & Family Literacy Centre; Various PFR 
recreation programs and services 

Silverthorn PS 2019 300 Kane Ave York South-Weston (12) TDSB Parenting & Family Literacy Centre 

Woburn Jr. PS 2021 40 Dormington Dr Scarborough Centre (38) TDSB Parenting & Family Literacy Centre 

Heather Heights Jr. PS 2021 80 Slan Avenue Scarborough East (43) Various PFR Recreation programs and services 

 
 

Staff report for action on Schools as Community Assets – Appendix D       5 
 


